

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

V.

THE KROGER CO., *ET AL.*

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No.: 3-00CV1196-R

Public Version

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Debra A. Valentine
General Counsel

Melvin H. Orlans
Office of the General Counsel

Richard G. Parker
Bureau Director

Molly S. Boast
Senior Deputy Director

Phillip L. Broyles
Assistant Director

Attorneys for Plaintiff:
James A. Fishkin
Jessica D. Gray
Paul D. Frangie
Goldie V. Walker
Erika M. Lee

Federal Trade Commission
6th and Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2663
Facsimile: (202) 326-3383

Table of Contents

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Kroger’s Acquisition of Winn-Dixie Texas Violates Section 7 of the Clayton Act Because It Threatens Substantially to Lessen Supermarket Competition in Metropolitan Fort Worth and Several Outlying Cities and Towns	3
A. The Relevant Product Market Is the Retail Sale of Food and Grocery Items Through Supermarkets	5
B. The Relevant Geographic Markets Include Metropolitan Fort Worth and Several Outlying Cities and Towns	10
1. Metropolitan Fort Worth Is a Relevant Geographic Market	10
2. Three Outlying Cities and Towns Are Relevant Geographic Markets ...	12
C. The Acquisition Is Likely to Lessen Competition Substantially in the Sale of Food and Grocery Products in Supermarkets in Metropolitan Fort Worth and Outlying Cities and Towns	13
1. Substantially Increased Market Concentration in Each of the Geographic Markets Points to a Likelihood of Lessened Competition	13
2. The Acquisition Will Eliminate Intensive Head-to-Head Competition Between Kroger and Winn-Dixie	15
3. The Acquisition Will Substantially Increase the Likelihood of a Unilateral Price Increase or Reduction in Services	17
4. The Acquisition Will Substantially Increase the Likelihood of Coordinated Interaction	19
5. Entry by New Supermarkets or Expansion by Existing Firms Would Be Unlikely to Occur in a Timely or Sufficient Manner to Prevent the Anticompetitive Effects of the Acquisition	21
D. Defendants’ Asserted Efficiencies Cannot Save This Transaction	22
II. The Court Should Grant A Preliminary Injunction Against Kroger’s Acquisition	

of Winn-Dixie Texas Because the FTC Is Reasonably Likely to Succeed on the Merits and an Injunction Is in the Public Interest	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dep't Stores Co., 881 F. Supp. 860
(W.D.N.Y. 1994)7, 9, 23

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294, 325 (1962)6, 7, 11, 13

California v. American Stores Co., 697 F. Supp. 1125, 1129
(C.D. Calif. 1998).....6, 9, 15

C.E. Services, Inc. v. Control Data Corp., 759 F.2d 1241, 1246 (5th Cir. 1985)
.....6

Detroit Auto Dealers Association, Inc. v. FTC, 955 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1992)
.....21

Dougherty v. Continental Oil Co., 579 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1978)
.....6

FTC v. Bass Bros. Enters. Inc., 1984-1 Trade Cas. ¶ 66,041 at 68,609-10
(N.D. Ohio 1984)14, 24

FTC v. Cardinal Health, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34, 46 (D.D.C. 1998)4, 21

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc., 868 F.2d 901 902 (7th Cir. 1989)14

FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp., Inc., 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)3, 4, 14

FTC v. PPG Indus., 798 F.2d 1500, 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1986)6

FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co., 386 U.S. 568, 579 (1966) 22

FTC v. Rhinechem Corp., 459 F. Supp. 785, 790 (N.D. Ill. 1978)24

FTC v. Staples, Inc., 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....3, 6, 13

FTC v. University Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206, (11th Cir. 1991).....3, 6,
23

FTC v. Warner Communications, Inc., 742 F.2d 1156, 1160 (9th Cir. 1984)3, 14, 23, 24

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 665 v. F.2d 1072, 1081-82 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....3, 24

General Foods Corp. v. FTC, 386 F.2d 936, 941 (3d Cir. 1967) 6

HTI Health Services, Inc. v. Quorum Health Group, Inc., 960 F. Supp. 1104, 1115
(S.D. Miss. 1997)6

Hornsby Oil Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co., 714 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983)6, 10

Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC, 807 F.2d 1381,1389 (7th Cir. 1986)13, 14

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation,
906 F.2d 432,433 (9th Cir. 1990)
.....19

Local Union No. 89 v. Jewel Tea Co., 381 U.S. 676 (1965)21

Olin Corp. v. FTC, 986 F.2d 1295, 1299 (9th Cir. 1993)6

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc., 792 F.2d 210, 218
(D.C. Cir. 1986)5, 6, 9

Tops Markets, Inc., v. Quality Markets, Inc., 142 F.3d 90, 94 (2d Cir. 1998)
.....7

United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank, 374 U.S. 321, (1963)4, 15, 22

United States v. Pabst Brewing Co., 384 U.S. 546, 549 (1966)10
United States v. United Tote, Inc., 768 F. 1064, 1071-80 (D. Del. 1991)21
United States v. Waste Management, Inc., 743 F.2d 976, 980 (2d Cir. 1984)
.....11

Statutes

Clayton Antitrust Act

§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 1, 3, 4, 15, 22
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 21..... 1

Federal Trade Commission Act

§ 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 1
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)1, 3, 23, 24

Guidelines

1992 U.S. Dept. of Justice and Federal Trade Commission

Horizontal Merger Guidelines (*Revised*, April 8, 1997).....9, 10, 12, 14, 21, 22
